

## **NEW DATA PRIVACY NOTICE**

**RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TREATMENT:** ACEROS SAS CENTER ADDRESS: CL 80 SOUTH 47 F 55\_ info@centroaceros.com

**TELEPHONE LINE:** (4) 301 22 44

PURPOSE FOR WHICH THE COLLECTION OF PERSONAL DATA AND THE PROCESSING OF THE SAME IS CARRIED OUT:CENTRO ACEROS SAS may use personal data to:to) Execute the existing contractual relationship with its clients, suppliers and workers, including the payment of contractual obligations; b) Provide the services and/or products required by its users;c)Inform about new products or services and/or changes in them; d) Evaluate the quality of the service; and) Conduct internal research on consumer habits; F) Send to physical, electronic, cell phone or mobile device, via text messages (SMS and/or MMS) or through any other analog and/or digital means of communication created or to be created, commercial, advertising or promotional information about the products and/or services, events and/or promotions of a commercial or non-commercial nature, in order to promote, invite, direct, execute, inform and in general, carry out campaigns, promotions or contests of a commercial or advertising nature, advanced by CENTRO ACEROS SAS and/or by third parties; a) Develop the selection, evaluation, and job placement process; h) Support internal or external audit processes; Yo) Register the information of employees and/or retirees (active and inactive) in the CENTRO ACEROS SAS databases: i) Those indicated in the authorization granted by the data owner or described in the respective privacy notice, as the case may be; k) Provide, share, send or deliver your personal data to affiliated, linked, or subordinate companies of CENTRO ACEROS SAS located in Colombia or any other country in the event that said companies require the information for the purposes indicated here.

Regarding the data (i) collected directly at the security points, (ii) taken from the documents that people provide to the security personnel and (iii) obtained from the video recordings that are made inside or outside the CENTRO ACEROS facilities. SAS, these will be used for security purposes of the people, assets and facilities of CENTRO ACEROS SAS and may be used as evidence in any type of process.

If personal data is provided, said information will be used only for the purposes indicated here, and therefore, CENTRO ACEROS SAS will not proceed to sell, license, transmit, or disclose it, unless: (i) there is express authorization to do so; (ii) is necessary to allow contractors or agents to provide the entrusted services; (iii) is necessary in order to provide our services and/or products; (iv) it is necessary to disclose it to the entities that provide marketing services on behalf of CENTRO ACEROS SAS or to other entities with which there are marketing agreements.



joint market; (v) the information is related to a merger, consolidation, acquisition, divestiture, or other corporate restructuring process; (vi) that is required or permitted by law.

CENTRO ACEROS SAS may subcontract third parties for the processing of certain functions or information. When the processing of personal information is actually subcontracted to third parties or personal information is provided to third party service providers, CENTRO ACEROS SAS warns said third parties about the need to protect said personal information with appropriate security measures, the use of the information is prohibited. for your own purposes and you are requested not to disclose personal information to others.

**RIGHTS OF PERSONAL DATA HOLDERS:**The holders of personal data themselves or through their representative and/or attorney-in-fact or their successor in title may exercise the following rights, with respect to the personal data that are subject to processing by CENTRO ACEROS SAS: a) Right of access: In by virtue of which you will be able to access the personal data that is under the control of CENTRO ACEROS SAS, for the purposes of consulting them free of charge at least once every calendar month, and whenever there are substantial modifications to the Information Treatment Policies that motivate new consultations; b) Right to update, rectification and deletion: Under which you may request the updating, rectification and/or deletion of the personal data being processed, in such a way that the purposes of the processing are satisfied; c) Right to request proof of authorization: except in events in which, according to current legal regulations, authorization is not required to carry out the treatment; d) Right to be informed regarding the use of personal data; e) Right to file complaints with the Superintendency of Industry and Commerce: for violations of the provisions of current regulations on the processing of personal data; f) Right to require compliance with orders issued by the Superintendence of Industry and Commerce.

**PERSONAL DATA PROCESSING POLICY:** It can be consulted at the following address: www.centroaceros.com. Any change that occurs with respect to this policy will be reported through the email address: <a href="www.centroaceros.com">www.centroaceros.com</a> In the event that sensitive personal data is collected, the Owner may refuse to authorize its Treatment.

The CUSTOMER SERVICE AREA of CENTRO ACEROS SAS will be responsible for addressing the requests, complaints and claims made by the data owner in exercise of the rights contemplated in section 5 of the personal data processing policy, with the exception of the one described. in its literal e). For these purposes, the owner of the personal data or whoever represents it may send their request, complaint or claim during working hours to the email <a href="mailto:info@centroaceros.com">info@centroaceros.com</a> call the telephone line at (4) 301 22 44, or file it at the following address, corresponding to our offices:



•	`		CT		Λ			'n	E	C	٠.	$\sim$	ı	О	a	C		١ı	ıT	-ш	4	7	г		С
ι	,	П	ы	L	н	L	L	ıκ	E:	33	١.	<b>L</b> .	L	റ	u		L.	π	JΙ	п	14	. /	_	ר	_

Sincerely,

**ACEROS SAS CENTER**